



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9798 OF 2023

Samir G. Dudhgaonkar.

...Petitioner.

Versus

Madhuri S. Dudhgaonkar.

...Respondent.

Mr. Nitin Gaware-Patil, Mr. Aniesh Jadhav i/b Mr. Nikhil Adkine for the petitioner.

Mr. S. S. Borulkar for the respondent.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : October 31, 2023.

P. C. :

1. Vide order dated 20th September 2023, respondent was directed to deposit an amount of Rs.11 lakh within a period of four weeks. Admittedly, the said order has not been complied with. Neither any extension of time has been sought. Despite this, learned counsel for the petitioner wants this Court to entertain the petition on merits. Without complying with the order of deposit, as directed earlier, petition cannot be heard on merits.
2. Stand over to 8th December 2023.
3. The respondent is at liberty to adopt appropriate proceedings for non compliance of order dated 20th September 2023.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]